

No. 13-1339

In the Supreme Court of the United States

SPOKEO, INC.,

Petitioner,

v.

THOMAS ROBINS, INDIVIDUALLY AND ON BEHALF OF
ALL OTHERS SIMILARLY SITUATED,

Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to
the United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF
THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA AND
THE INTERNATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF
DEFENSE COUNSEL AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN
SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

KATE COMERFORD TODD	ROY T. ENGLERT, JR.
TYLER R. GREEN	<i>Counsel of Record</i>
NATIONAL CHAMBER	ARIEL N. LAVINBUK
LITIGATION CENTER, INC.	ERIC A. WHITE
1615 H Street, NW	ROBBINS, RUSSELL,
Washington, D.C. 20062	ENGLERT, ORSECK,
	UNTEREINER & SAUBER
MARY-CHRISTINE	LLP
SUNGAILA	1801 K Street, NW
SNELL & WILMER L.L.P.	Suite 411L
600 Anton Boulevard	Washington, D.C. 20006
Suite 1400	(202) 775-4500
Costa Mesa, CA 92626	renglert@robbinsrussell.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	7
I. THE DECISION BELOW TRANSFORMS A TECHNICAL STATUTORY VIOLA- TION INTO ARTICLE III STANDING	7
II. THE DECISION BELOW INVITES ABUSIVE CLASS-ACTION LITIGATION.....	13
CONCLUSION	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Allen v. Wright</i> , 468 U.S. 737 (1984)	3, 4, 9
<i>Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997)	15
<i>Ariz. Christian Sch. Tuition Org. v. Winn</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1436 (2011)	21
<i>AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1740 (2011)	20
<i>Bateman v. Am. Multi-Cinema, Inc.</i> , 623 F.3d 708 (9th Cir. 2010)	16, 17
<i>Bateman v. Am. Multi-Cinema, Inc.</i> , No. 2:07-CV-00171-FMC-AJWX, Docket No. 114 (C.D. Cal. Oct. 11, 2011)	17
<i>Beaudry v. TeleCheck Servs., Inc.</i> , 579 F.3d 702 (6th Cir. 2009)	13
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , No. 12-158 (June 2, 2014)	12
<i>Clark v. Martinez</i> , 543 U.S. 371 (2005)	12
<i>Coopers & Lybrand v. Livesay</i> , 437 U.S. 463 (1978)	20
<i>Dowell v. Wells Fargo Bank, NA</i> , 517 F.3d 1024 (8th Cir. 2008)	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—cont'd

	Page(s)
<i>Edwards v. First Am. Corp.</i> , 610 F.3d 514 (9th Cir. 2010), <i>cert. granted</i> , 131 S. Ct. 3022 (2011), <i>cert. dismissed as improvidently granted</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2536 (2012) (per curiam)	8
<i>Elk Grove Unified Sch. Dist. v. Newdow</i> , 542 U.S. 1 (2004)	3
<i>Evans v. U-Haul Co. of Cal.</i> , No. CV 07-2097-JFW, 2007 WL 7648595 (C.D. Cal. Aug. 14, 2007)	19
<i>Fed. Election Comm'n v. Akins</i> , 524 U.S. 11 (1998)	10
<i>First Am. Fin. Corp. v. Edwards</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2536 (2012)	2
<i>Frisby v. Schultz</i> , 487 U.S. 474 (1988)	12
<i>Gladstone, Realtors v. Vill. of Bellwood</i> , 441 U.S. 91, 100 (1979)	5, 9, 11
<i>Harris v. Experian Info. Solutions, Inc.</i> , No. 6:06-cv-1808-GRA, Docket No. 201 (D.S.C. June 30, 2009)	16
<i>Hoffmann-La Roche Inc. v. Sperling</i> , 493 U.S. 165 (1989)	20
<i>In re Facebook Privacy Litig.</i> , 791 F. Supp. 2d 705 (N.D. Cal. 2011)	19
<i>Jerman v. Carlisle, McNellie, Rini, Kramer & Ulrich LPA</i> , 559 U.S. 573 (2010)	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—cont’d

	Page(s)
<i>Jerman v. Carlisle, McNellie, Rini, Kramer & Ulrich LPA</i> , No. 1:06-cv-1397, 2011 WL 1434679 (N.D. Ohio Apr. 14, 2011)	18-19
<i>Kendall v. Employees Ret. Plan of Avon Prods.</i> , 561 F.3d 112 (2d Cir. 2009).....	18
<i>Lexmark Int’l, Inc. v. Static Control Components, Inc.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1377 (2014).....	3
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	3, 9
<i>Murray v. GMAC Mortgage Corp.</i> , 434 F.3d 948 (7th Cir. 2006).....	20
<i>O’Shea v. Littleton</i> , 414 U.S. 488 (1974).....	4
<i>Public Citizen v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice</i> , 491 U.S. 440 (1989).....	10
<i>Raines v. Byrd</i> , 521 U.S. 811 (1997).....	5
<i>Schlesinger v. Reservists Comm. to Stop the War</i> , 418 U.S. 208 (1974).....	3, 4, 9
<i>Shady Grove Orthopedic Assocs., P.A. v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 559 U.S. 393 (2010).....	20
<i>Sierra Club v. Morton</i> , 405 U.S. 727 (1972)	8
<i>Specht v. Netscape Commc’ns Corp.</i> , 150 F. Supp. 2d 585 (S.D.N.Y. 2001), <i>aff’d</i> , 306 F.3d 17 (2d Cir. 2002)	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—cont'd

	Page(s)
<i>Specht v. Netscape Commc'ns Corp.</i> , Nos. 00-4871, <i>et al.</i> , Docket No. 94 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 22, 2005), <i>aff'd sub nom.</i> <i>Weindorf v. Netscape Commc'ns Corp.</i> , 173 F. App'x 44 (2d Cir. 2006).....	18
<i>Specht v. Netscape Commc'ns Corp.</i> , Nos. 1:00-CV-4871, <i>et al.</i> , 2000 WL 34500293 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 3, 2000).....	18
<i>Specht v. Netscape Commc'ns Corp.</i> , Nos. 1:00-CV-4871, <i>et al.</i> , 2004 WL 5475796 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 2, 2004).....	17
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env't</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998).....	3-4, 9
<i>Summers v. Earth Island Inst.</i> , 555 U.S. 488 (2009).....	4, 5, 11
<i>Taylor v. Axiom Corp.</i> , 612 F.3d 325 (5th Cir. 2010).....	19
<i>Trafficante v. Metro. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 409 U.S. 205 (1972).....	8
<i>Trans Union LLC v. Fed. Trade Comm'n</i> , 536 U.S. 915 (2002).....	14
<i>United States v. Richardson</i> , 418 U.S. 166 (1974).....	4
<i>US Fax Law Ctr., Inc. v. iHire, Inc.</i> , 362 F. Supp. 2d 1248 (D. Colo. 2005).....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—cont’d

	Page(s)
<i>Valley Forge Christian Coll. v. Ams. United for Separation of Church & State, Inc.</i> , 454 U.S. 464 (1982).....	4, 7
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2541 (2011).....	14
<i>Warth v. Seldin</i> , 422 U.S. 490 (1975)	8, 9
<i>Weindorf v. Netscape Commc'ns Corp.</i> , 173 F. App'x 44 (2d Cir. 2006)	18
<i>White v. E-Loan, Inc.</i> , No. C 05-02080, 2006 WL 2411420 (N.D. Cal. Aug. 18, 2006)	15
Statutes and Rules	
2 U.S.C. § 437g(a)(1).....	10
15 U.S.C. § 1681	12
15 U.S.C. § 1681c(g)	17
15 U.S.C. § 1692	18
18 U.S.C. § 2510	17
18 U.S.C. § 2721	19
18 U.S.C. § 2722	19
18 U.S.C. § 2723	19
18 U.S.C. § 2724	19
18 U.S.C. § 2725	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—cont’d

	Page(s)
47 U.S.C. § 227(b).....	13
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)(2)	14
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(3)	14
 Other Authorities	
Jonathan H. Adler, <i>Standing Still in the Roberts Court</i> , 59 CASE W. RES. L. REV. 1061 (2009)	11
http://www.stop-junk-fax-spam.com/ services.html (last visited June 3, 2014).....	13
John G. Roberts, Jr., <i>Article III Limits on Statutory Standing</i> , 42 DUKE L.J. 1219 (1993).....	3, 4, 5, 11, 12
S. Rep. No. 109-14 (2005)	6, 20
